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WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach in National 
Collegiate division or Division III; includes career record at four-
year colleges only; records accurate as of 8/26/2021)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none 
exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct.
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Donan Cruz, Ball St. 11 235 59 .799
Charlie Ginex, Kean 9 203 66 .755
Mark Pavlik, Penn St. 28 628 214 .746
Tom Peterson, Southern Va. 16 316 109 .744
Bill Kropp, St. Joseph's (L.I.) 6 111 39 .740
Shawn Olmstead, BYU 7 133 50 .727
Aldis Berzins, Stevenson 6 117 44 .727
Charlie Sullivan, Springfield 24 476 188 .717
Radu Petrus, SUNY New Paltz 16 350 141 .713
Glenn DeHaven, Juniata 6 116 48 .707
Justin Beachy, Messiah 5 83 35 .703
Evin Giglio, Wentworth 11 195 90 .684
Cal Wickens, Nazareth 18 377 162 .699
Alan Knipe, Long Beach St. 19 372 161 .698
George Chapell, Endicott 10 185 82 .693
Craig Kolek, Rivier 25 534 254 .678
Dan Buehring, Stevens 8 128 61 .677
Charlie Wade, Hawaii 13 240 115 .676
Shane Reid, MSOE 7 110 53 .675
David Hunt, Pepperdine 5 78 38 .672
Dan Friend, Lewis 21 426 210 .670
John Cash, Lincoln Memorial 5 78 39 .667
Mark Hulse, Loyola Chicago 7 120 61 .663
John Speraw, UCLA 20 388 201 .659
Dan Ames, Aurora 7 111 58 .657
Stephan England, St. John Fisher 6 115 65 .639
Kyle Exline, North Central (IL) 7 100 60 .625
David Kniffin, UC Irvine 10 163 108 .601
Shawn Patchell, LIU 13 216 147 .595
Daniel Liberto, Marymount (VA) 8 129 88 .594

BY VICTORIES
Coach, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Mark Pavlik, Penn St. 28 628 214 .746
Craig Kolek, Rivier 25 534 254 .678
Charlie Sullivan, Springfield 24 476 188 .717
Dan Friend, Lewis 21 426 210 .670
John Speraw, UCLA 20 388 201 .659
Jose Pina, NYU 28 386 345 .528
Cal Wickens, Nazareth 18 377 162 .699
Alan Knipe, Long Beach St. 19 372 161 .698
Radu Petrus, SUNY New Paltz 16 350 141 .713
Jeff Campbell, CSUN 25 330 348 .487
Tom Peterson, Southern Va. 16 316 109 .744
Michael Rumbaugh, Saint Francis (PA) 24 282 358 .441
Jade Brubaker, Lancaster Bible 15 252 174 .592
Charlie Wade, Hawaii 13 240 115 .676
Donan Cruz, Ball St. 11 235 59 .799
John Kosty, Stanford 16 231 194 .538
Evin Giglio, Wentworth 11 225 95 .703
Shawn Patchell, LIU 13 216 147 .595
Rick McLaughlin, UC Santa Barbara 14 204 169 .536
Charlie Ginex, Kean 9 203 66 .755
George Chapell, Endicott 10 185 82 .693
Ryan Booher, King (TN) 13 183 157 .538
Jeremy Price, Queens (NC) 14 178 209 .460
Jeff Lennox, Barton 12 174 152 .534
David Kniffin, UC Irvine 10 163 108 .601
Andre M. Titus Jr., York (NY) 16 160 298 .349
Steve Benson, Limestone 11 158 142 .527
Brian Baise, Harvard 13 152 145 .512
Richard Gary, Vassar 11 152 134 .531
Jay Hosack, George Mason 11 148 148 .500
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WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-TIME
(Minimum 10 years as an NCAA head coach in Divisions I, II or 
III; includes career record at four-year colleges only)
*Active NCAA coach.

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none 
exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct.
Coach (Team(s) & Tenure) Yrs. W L T Pct.
Al Scates (UCLA 1963-2012) 50 1,239 290 0 .810
Tom Tait (Penn St. 1977-88) 12 283 77 3 .784
Bob Yoder (Ohio St. 1980-81; Southern 

California 1982-89) 10 270 83 0 .765

Shane Davis (Loyola Chicago 2004-15) 12 264 88 0 .750
*Mark Pavlik (Penn St. 1995-2022) 28 628 214 1 .746
*Tom Peterson (Penn St. 1989-94; BYU 2003-

06; Southern Va. 2017-22) 16 316 109 0 .744
Don Shondell (Ball St. 1964-98) 34 769 280 5 .732
Dave Deuser (Lewis 1994-2004) 11 264 102 0 .721
*Charlie Sullivan (Springfield 1999-2022) 24 476 188 0 .717
*Radu Petrus (SUNY New Paltz 2007-22) 16 350 141 0 .713
Paul Dill (Emmanuel (MA) 2003; MIT 2004-17) 15 340 140 0 .708
L.J. Marx (Carthage 2005-19) 15 318 131 0 .708
*Evin Giglio, Wentworth (Wentworth 2012-22) 11 225 95 0 .703
*Cal Wickens (Nazareth 2005-22) 18 377 162 0 .699
*Alan Knipe (Long Beach St. 2001-09, 2013-22) 19 372 161 0 .698
Patrick Dorywalski (Stevens 1990-2020) 31 635 279 0 .695
George Chapell (Endicott 2013-22) 10 185 82 0 .693
Tom Hay (Springfield 1970-87) 18 364 158 25 .688
Wayne Stalick (George Mason 1975-90) 15 407 190 11 .678
*Craig Kolek (Rivier 1997-2022) 25 534 254 0 .678
*Charlie Wade (Hawaii 2010-22) 13 240 115 0 .676
*Dan Friend (Newman 2002-04; Lewis 2005-22) 21 426 210 0 .670
Ray Ratelle (Long Beach St. 1982-2000) 19 385 190 0 .670
Pete Hanson (Ohio St. 1985-2019) 35 712 359 0 .665
Marv Dunphy (Pepperdine 1977-2017) 34 546 276 0 .664
Ruben Nieves (Stanford 1991-2001) 11 179 92 0 .661
Bill Odeneal (SUNY New Paltz 1970-87) 17 254 130 5 .659
*John Speraw (UC Irvine 2003-12, UCLA 

2013-22) 20 388 201 0 .659
Mike Wilton (Hawaii 1993-2009) 17 316 167 0 .654
Joel Walton (Ball St. 1999-2021) 23 415 238 0 .636
Ray Bello (Hunter 2006-15) 10 220 128 0 .632
Dave DeNure (NJIT 1989-98) 10 202 118 0 .631
Don Vanderbeck (Ramapo 1994-2012) 19 402 243 0 .622
Carl McGown (BYU 1990-2002) 13 205 131 0 .610
*David Kniffin (UC Irvine 2013-22) 10 163 108 0 .601
*Shawn Patchell (BYU 2007-10, CUI 2014-21, 

LIU 2022) 13 216 147 0 .595
*Jade Brubaker (Cairn 2006-11, Lancaster Bible 

2014-22) 15 252 174 0 .592
Arnie Ball (Purdue Fort Wayne 1981-2015) 35 574 420 0 .577
Ken Preston (UC Santa Barbara 1979-2008) 30 516 381 0 .575
Ishan Gurdal (Harvard 1983-98) 16 212 162 3 .566
Tim Byram (Endicott 2001-12) 12 214 164 0 .566

BY VICTORIES
Coach (Team(s) & Tenure) Yrs. W L T Pct.
Al Scates (UCLA 1963-2012) 50 1,239 290 0 .810
Don Shondell (Ball St. 1964-98) 34 769 280 5 .732
Pete Hanson (Ohio St. 1985-2019) 35 712 359 0 .665
Patrick Dorywalski (Stevens 1990-2020) 31 635 279 0 .695
*Mark Pavlik (Penn St. 1995-2022) 28 628 214 1 .746
Arnie Ball (Purdue Fort Wayne 1981-2015) 35 574 420 0 .577
Marv Dunphy (Pepperdine 1977-2017) 34 546 276 0 .664
*Craig Kolek (Rivier 1997-2022) 25 534 254 0 .678
Ken Preston (UC Santa Barbara 1979-2008) 30 516 381 0 .575
*Charlie Sullivan (Springfield 1999-2022) 24 476 188 0 .717
*Dan Friend (Newman 2002-04; Lewis 2005-22) 21 426 210 0 .670
Joel Walton (Ball St. 1999-2021) 23 415 238 0 .636
Wayne Stalick (George Mason 1975-90) 15 407 190 11 .678
Don Vanderbeck (Ramapo 1994-2012) 19 401 243 0 .623
*John Speraw (UC Irvine 2003-12, UCLA 

2013-22) 20 388 201 0 .659
*Jose Pina (NYU 1994-22) 28 386 345 0 .528
Ray Ratelle (Long Beach St. 1982-2000) 19 385 190 0 .670
*Cal Wickens (Nazareth 2005-22) 18 377 162 0 .699
*Alan Knipe (Long Beach St. 2001-09, 2013-22) 19 372 161 0 .698
Tom Hay (Springfield 1970-87) 18 364 158 25 .688
*Radu Petrus (SUNY New Paltz 2007-22) 16 350 141 0 .713
Ron Young (Lindenwood 2001-13) 13 341 113 0 .751
Paul Dill (Emmanuel (MA) 2003; MIT 2004-17) 15 340 140 0 .708
*Jeff Campbell (CSUN 1998-2022) 25 330 348 0 .487
L.J. Marx (Carthage 2005-19) 15 318 131 0 .708
*Tom Peterson (Penn St. 1989-94; BYU 2003-

06; Southern Va. 2017-22) 16 316 109 0 .744
Mike Wilton (Hawaii 1993-2009) 17 316 167 0 .654
John Hutton (D’Youville 1997-2014) 17 284 220 0 .563
Tom Tait (Penn St. 1977-88) 12 283 77 3 .784
Michael Rumbaugh ((Saint Francis (PA) 

1999-2022) 24 282 358 0 .441
Bob Yoder (Ohio St. 1980-81, Southern 

California 1982-89) 10 270 83 0 .765
Shane Davis (Loyola Chicago 2004-15) 12 264 88 0 .750
Dave Deuser (Lewis 1994-2004) 11 264 102 0 .721
Bill Odeneal (SUNY New Paltz 1970-87) 17 254 130 5 .659
*Jade Brubaker (Cairn 2006-11, Lancaster Bible 

2014-22) 15 252 174 0 .592
Fred Chao (George Mason 1999-2015) 17 246 209 0 .541
*Charlie Wade (Hawaii 2010-22) 13 240 115 0 .676
Donan Cruz (Grand View 2012-21, Ball St. 2022) 11 235 59 0 .799
John Kosty (Stanford 2007-22) 16 231 198 0 .538
Keith Koch (Medaille 2004-20) 14 226 179 0 .558
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DIVISION I-II AVCA COACH OF THE YEAR
Year Coach, Team
1991 Ray Ratelle, Long Beach St.
1992 Ruben Nieves, Stanford 
1993 Al Scates, UCLA
1994 Tom Peterson, Penn St. 
1995 Don Shondell, Ball St. 
1996 Don Shondell, Ball St. 
1997 Ruben Nieves, Stanford 
1998 Al Scates, UCLA
1999 Carl McGown, BYU 
2000 Pete Hanson, Ohio St. 
2001 Carl McGown, BYU 
2002 Mike Wilton, Hawai'i
2003 Dave Deuser, Lewis 
2004 Alan Knipe, Long Beach St.
2005 Marv Dunphy, Pepperdine 
2006 John Speraw, UC Irvine
2007 Arnie Ball, Fort Wayne
2008 Mark Pavlik, Penn St. 
2009 Bill Ferguson, Southern California
2010 John Kosty, Stanford 
2011 Pete Hanson, Ohio St. 
2012 Bill Ferguson, Southern California
2013 Chris McGown, BYU
2014 Shane Davis, Loyola Chicago
2015 Dan Friend, Lewis 
2016 Pete Hanson, Ohio St. 
2017 Alan Knipe, Long Beach St. 
2018 Alan Knipe, Long Beach St.
2019 Charlie Wade, Hawaii
2020 Rick McLaughlin, UC Santa Barbara
2021 Rick McLaughlin, UC Santa Barbara
2022 Donan Cruz, Ball St.
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DIVISION III AVCA COACH OF THE YEAR
Year Coach, Team
2004 Ken Shibuya, Juniata 
2005 L.J. Marx, Carthage 
2006 Craig Kolek, Rivier 
2007 L.J. Marx, Carthage 
2008 Jonathan Penn, Vassar 
2009 Jeremy Price, Juniata
2010 Charlie Sullivan, Springfield 
2011 Cal Wickens, Nazareth 
2012 Charlie Sullivan, Springfield 
2013 Cal Wickens, Nazareth 
2014 Radu Petrus, SUNY New Paltz
2015 Todd Hollenbeck, UC Santa Cruz
2016 Radu Petrus, SUNY New Paltz
2017 Daniel Ames, Dominican (IL)
2018 Charlie Sullivan, Springfield
2019 Charlie Sullivan, Springfield
2020 Jose Pina, NYU
2021 JW Kieckhefer, Carthage
2022 Charlie Sullivan, Springfield


